the Department of Bridges, for the reason that she is physically incapacitated further 
to perform her duties as an attendant, and that the interest of the public service 
requires such retirement, and hereby awards and grants to said Mary A. McDonald 
an annual sum or annuity of Four hundred and fifty-six and 66-100 dollars ($456.66), 
being fifty per centum of her average annual rate of compensation for the three years,  
immediately preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take 
effect upon the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution

[...]

allowance, and one (1) for the Borough of Brooklyn watershed, from the water 
revenue allowance. Not more than eight hundred dollars ($800) is to be used from 
the water revenue allowance for the exchange of an automobile for the Borough Engi-
neer, Brooklyn, nor more than one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400) shall be 
expended from the tax levy allowance nor more than seven htindred dollars ($700) 
from the water revenue allowance for the purchase of an automobile for the Chief 
Engineer. No vouchers for the purchase or exchange of any automobile are to be